
AGENDA 
HANOVER CITY COUNCIL 

JUNE 15, 2021 
 
MAYOR 
CHRIS KAUFFMAN 
 
COUNCIL 
KEN WARPULA 
JIM ZAJICEK 
MARYANN HALLSTEIN 
THOMAS DIERBERGER 
 
1. Call to Order Regular City Council Work Session: 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Approval of Agenda 
 
3. Consent Agenda Items: 

a. Approve Minutes of June 1, 2021 City Council Meeting (3) 
b. Approve Claims as Presented: (7) 

 Claims  $  110,405.90 
 Payroll   $    11,518.14 
 P/R taxes & Exp. $      4,159.93 
 Other Claims  $      2,682.53 
 Total Claims     $  128,766.50 

 
4. Discussion: Waste Hauler Regulations (25) 

 
5. Ordinance 2021-03 – Amending Chpt 3 Related to Liquor Regulations (30) 
 
6. Meeting Date Change August 3, 2021 
 
7. Reports 
 
8. Adjournment 



To:  Mayor Kauffman & Members of the Hanover City Council 
 
From:  Brian Hagen, City Administrator 
 
Date:  June 10, 2021 
 
Re:  Review of June 15, 2021 City Council Agenda 
 

1. Call to Order Regular City Council Work Session: 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Approval of Agenda 
 
3. Consent Agenda Items: See enclosed consent agenda. 

a. Approve Minutes of June 1, 2021 City Council Meeting (3) 
b. Approve Claims as Presented: (7) 

 Claims  $  110,405.90 
 Payroll   $    11,518.14 
 P/R taxes & Exp. $      4,159.93 
 Other Claims  $      2,682.53 
 Total Claims     $  128,766.50 

 
4. Discussion: Waste Hauler Regulations (25) 

This discussion was tabled from the last meeting so all members could be present to discuss.  One 
question from the last meeting was related to how many haulers other cities allow.  Neighboring 
Wright County cities are mixed for what they allow with no one approach being more prevalent than 
the other (organized vs licensed). 

 
5. Ordinance 2021-03 – Amending Chpt 3 Related to Liquor Regulations (30) 

Enclosed is an ordinance that would amend our liquor regulations.  The amendments were briefly 
discussed last year and mostly focus on outdoor sales regulations and amplified music.  This will be 
discussion only to provide guidance on final language to be adopted at a later meeting. 
 

6. Meeting Date Change August 3, 2021 
Our regularly scheduled meeting of August 3rd falls on National Night Out.  Historically we have 
changed the date to Monday of that week.  For this year, Chief Malewicki has requested to recognize 
several firefighters who have recently passed their certifications to become full members of the 
department.  Since the Fire Department and Council have visited neighborhood block parties for 
National Night Out, staff recommends moving the first meeting in August to August 2nd. 

 
7. Reports 
 
8. Adjournment 



CITY OF HANOVER 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

JUNE 1, 2021 – DRAFT MINUTES 

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance: 
Mayor Chris Kauffman called the regular meeting of Tuesday, June 1, 2021 to order at 7:05 p.m.  Present 
were Mayor Chris Kauffman, Councilors Ken Warpula, MaryAnn Hallstein and Thomas Dierberger.  Also 
present was City Attorney Jay Squires, City Administrator Brian Hagen, Accountant Jackie Heinz, and 
Administrative Intern Grant MacFarlane.  Guests included Jeff Huinker, Leslie Horn, Kristal Sneen, Sam 
Jones of Crow River News, and Karl Trott and Marc Bevacco of Plug Technologies. Absent was Jim 
Zajicek. 

Approval of Agenda: 
MOTION by Warpula to approve the agenda, seconded by Dierberger.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Consent Agenda: 
MOTION by Warpula to approve the consent agenda, seconded by Hallstein. 

a. Approve Minutes of May 18, 2021 City Council Work Session Meeting
b. Approve Claims as Presented:

 Claims $   89,878.28 
 Payroll $   10,875.88 
 P/R taxes & Exp $     3,909.16
 Other Claims $     2,675.03 
 Total Claims $ 107,338.35 

c. Res No 06-01-21-42 – Approve EDA Donation to Hanover Harvest Festival
d. Res No 06-01-21-43 – Accepting the Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund

Motion carried unanimously. 

Citizen’s Forum: 
Speed Limit Reduction Request – Leslie Horn 

Horn introduced themself and stated that they lived on Kaitlin Ave. Horn stated that she has witnessed 
people driving fast through their neighborhood and that cars will sometimes almost lose control due to the 
high number of curves in the road. Horn shared that she would like to act before something happens. 

Hallstein stated that the curves help slow people down and that stop signs have also been installed to help 
reduce speeds. Hallstein mentioned the possibility of adding speedbumps and speed indicators to slow 
drivers down. 

Huinker said that he lives near a big curve on a downward slope and that he sees people speeding around 
it. He stated that this area has a lot of kids and that there is a blind spot on a specific bend in the road. 
Huinker asked about acquiring seasonal speedbumps. 

Hagen shared that Minnesota state statutes allow the speed limit to be below thirty miles an hour, but that 
the City has to be consistent. Hagen stated that he could have City Engineer Nick Preisler put together a 
list of likely road candidates for the speed limit reduction. 

Hallstein explained that an additional benefit of adding a speed indicator would be to get relevant data 
that would help the Council make decisions. Hallstein also stated that she has seen street art projects that 
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are designed to slow drivers down. Hallstein shared that one possible art piece could be a 3D painted 
speedbump. 
 
Huinker added that lots of cars park on the side of the street and that kids sometimes jut out from them 
unexpectedly. Dierberger stated that he has seen some of the same issues on his own street. 
 
Public Hearings: 
 Nuisance Hearing – 11572 Meadowbrook Ave NE 
Hagen stated that new photos had been taken to show the progress of the clean-up on this site. Hagen 
added that portions of the violations had been corrected, but that there was new items as well. 
 
Kauffman said that he believed significant progress had been made since the last report, mentioning the 
removal of a fridge and van from view.  
 
Dierberger asked Hagen about the status of noise complaints on the property. Hagen explained that 
previous noise reports were due to the revving of an engine in the driveway, but that no recent complaints 
had been filed. 
 
Kauffman further explained that he was willing to give the resident more time for the clean-up. Hallstein 
stated that she would support providing additional time to the resident if Kauffman believed that the 
progress would continue. 
 
Hagen asked the Council how much time they would like to give the resident. Squires suggested that the 
Council revisit the issue every other meeting to observe the progress. Hallstein requested more progress 
photos be taken for the next meeting. 
 
Unfinished Business: 

None 
 
New Business: 
 Res No 06-01-21-44 – Approving Variance for 1332 Jansen Ave SE 
Hagen stated that the Council approved of a variance for a garage on this property last year. Hagen 
explained that the property owners decided that they wanted a bigger garage than approved in the initial 
variance, which is why they were applying for a new one. Hagen further explained that the Planning 
Commission has recommended approval of the variance. 
MOTION by Warpula to approve Res No 06-01-21-44, seconded by Hallstein.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
 Res No 06-01-21-45 – Approve Site Plan for 11099 Lamont Ave NE 
Warpula stated that the proposed site plan looked great.  
 
Hagen explained that the planning commission has recommended approval of the site plan. Hagen further 
shared that the expansion is away from the wetland and that it includes paving the entire parking lot. 
Hagen also said that the plan meets all ordinance requirements.  
 
Dierberger asked if there was a deadline for paving the parking lot. Hagen stated that paving typically 
happens after the building has been completed. Bevacco stated that construction could begin this year. 
MOTION by Warpula to approve Res No 06-01-21-45, seconded by Hallstein.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
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 Ordinance 2021-02 – Amending Chpt 10 Related to Building Permits 
Hagen stated that this ordinance discussion was missed last meeting due to the changing of the agenda 
during the meeting. Hagen explained that this ordinance would require showing a future deck of a minimum 
size on building permit surveys related to new home or addition projects. 
MOTION by Warpula to approve Ordinance 2021-02, seconded by Dierberger.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 
 Discussion: Waste Hauler Regulations 
Hagen outlined a memo prepared by Amy Biren.  It shows the number of residential accounts each current 
license hauler has in town.  Hagen further stated that it was to his understanding that Randy’s Sanitation 
sold and that the associated residential accounts went to Republic while the commercial accounts went to 
GFL.  
 
Hallstein said that garbage is only hauled on Thursdays and that the Public Works Department gets less 
work done on Thursday due to the high volume of trucks on the streets during that day.  
 
Warpula asked what the goal of reviewing this subject was, and that if it was to limit the total number of 
trucks on the road. Hagen stated that the current number of haulers was six, and that the Council was to 
decide if the number needed to be lowered.  This comes from the goal setting session earlier in the year 
where it was decided we would review our waste hauler regulations. 
 
Warpula said that he was concerned with wear on the streets due to the number of waste hauling trucks. 
Kauffman shared that he was not worried about excessive wear. Warpula asked about the number of 
haulers in other cities. Hagen was unsure but staff could get that information. 
 
Kauffman stated that he favored that idea of eliminating one hauling license because GFL has zero 
accounts.  Hagen did note that commercial accounts are still required to utilize a licensed hauler and that 
GFL does have commercial accounts in town.  Squires said that Minnesota regulation on the subject was 
tricky and that the City needs to keep this in consideration regarding organized collection. Squires 
explained that reducing the number of licenses would not be organized collection. 
MOTION by Hallstein to investigate reducing the number of licenses, seconded by Warpula.  
Voting Aye – Hallstein, Warpula 
Voting Nay – Kauffman 
Dierberger was unsure at this time. 
Hallstein rescinded her motion. 
 
MOTION by Hallstein to table the discussion, seconded by Warpula. Motion passed 3-1. 
Voting Aye – Hallstein, Kauffman, Dierberger. 
Voting Nay - Warpula 
 
Reports  
Heinz 

• The 2021 Harvest Festival is on track and moving forward as planned. 
 
Dierberger 

• The Bike Rodeo event happened but had a lower turnout than they had hoped for. 
• A new design for the park shelter was shared by Kinghorn Construction at the last Park Board 

meeting. 
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• NHA Tree Group presented to the Park Board. The group will continue to fund raise throughout 
the summer as they work towards their $500 goal.  

 
Hallstein 

• The EDA is continuing to work on the Business Social event. They have been in contact with Big 
Bore Barbecue as a potential host and are looking at holding the event in early August. 

 
Hagen 

• Has been working with Missy and Youth Ball to get their field schedule. Residents have expressed 
interest in using the field for games when Youth Ball does not need it. 

• There have been multiple noise complaints regarding noise levels from the Rivers Edge 
development.  Staff is reminding the contractor and will keep a close eye on them. 

• Met with Three Rivers and Bryan Reitzner to discuss the purchase of an easement for the trail 
switch by the Historic Bridge.  

 
Kauffman 

• Attended the Memorial Day Ceremony in the cemetery. Shared that they did a great job of putting 
it together. 
 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Warpula to adjourn at 7:52 p.m., seconded by Dierberger.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
       APPROVED BY: 
 
       __________________________________ 
       Chris Kauffman, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
        
___________________________________ 
Brian Hagen, City Administrator 
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Payments

HANOVER 06/10/21 3:12 PM
Page 1

Current Period: June 2021

Payments Batch 06-15-21 Claims $110,405.90

A-1 OUTDOOR POWER, INC. Ck# 003337E 6/15/2021Refer 3360
Cash Payment $2.49Weed Whip: Fuel GrommetE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 490901 6/3/2021

$2.49TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INCRefer 3330
Cash Payment $5,505.002021 Engine: Thermal Imaging Camera, ChargerE 107-42220-580 Other Equipment
Invoice INV-43963 5/26/2021

$5,505.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

AT&T MOBILITY Ck# 003332E 6/15/2021Refer 3337
Cash Payment $149.85PW Cell Phones - 4/26/2021 - 5/25/2021E 100-43000-321 Telephone
Invoice X06032021 5/25/2021

$149.85TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

BANYON DATA SYSTEMSRefer 3355
Cash Payment $1,785.00Banyon Support Services 2021E 100-41570-207 Computer Supplies
Invoice 00161687 6/1/2021

$1,785.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANERefer 3335
Cash Payment $196.16Gasoline: Refill of 75.3 Gallons on 6/1/2021E 100-43000-212 Motor Fuels
Invoice 1835036 6/1/2021
Cash Payment $726.29Diesel: Refill of 291.8 Gallons on 6/1/2021E 100-43000-212 Motor Fuels
Invoice 1835035 6/1/2021

$922.45TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Benson, HollyRefer 3338
Cash Payment $100.00Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/5/2021 

Event
E 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimburseme

Invoice
$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Biren, DonnaRefer 3341
Cash Payment $100.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/6/2021 EventE 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimburseme
Invoice

$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

BIREN, SARARefer 3340
Cash Payment $100.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/6/2021 EventE 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimburseme
Invoice

$100.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CARSON, CLELLAND & SCHREDERefer 3349
Cash Payment $29.73Legal Support / Work - May 2021E 100-41610-304 Legal Fees
Invoice 5/28/2021

$29.73TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CEMSTONERefer 3361
Cash Payment $2,061.50Mallard Park: Concrete BorderE 405-45200-580 Other Equipment
Invoice C2340278 5/18/2021
Cash Payment $1,916.05Pheasan Run Park: Concrete BorderE 405-45200-580 Other Equipment
Invoice C2344464 5/25/2021

$3,977.55TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

CENTERPOINT ENERGY Ck# 003334E 6/15/2021Refer 3342
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Payments

HANOVER 06/10/21 3:12 PM
Page 2

Current Period: June 2021

Cash Payment $133.80Acct. #10801925-8: Public Works Gas Utilities 
4/27/2021 - 5/26/2021

E 100-43000-383 Gas Utilities

Invoice 5/28/2021
Cash Payment $50.99Acct. #5774149-8: Fire Station Gas Utilities 

4/27/2021 - 5/26/2021
E 100-42280-383 Gas Utilities

Invoice 5/28/2021
Cash Payment $105.99Acct. #5783209-9: City Hall Gas Utilities 

4/27/2021 - 5/26/2021
E 100-41940-383 Gas Utilities

Invoice 5/28/2021
$290.78TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CENTURY LINK  Refer 3332
Cash Payment $51.60Fire Station Landline - 5/28/2021 - 6/27/2021E 100-42280-321 Telephone
Invoice 5/28/2021

$51.60TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CITY OF ST. MICHAEL Ck# 003335E 6/15/2021Refer 3346
Cash Payment $5,243.00SAC Fee - 9779 Jeremiah CourtE 602-49455-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,243.00SAC Fee - 9831 Jordan AvenueE 602-49455-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,243.00SAC Fee - 9766 Jeremiah CourtE 602-49455-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,243.00SAC Fee - 10811 Settlers Lane NorthE 602-49455-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $5,243.00SAC Fee - 10809 Settlers Lane NorthE 602-49455-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice

$26,215.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CITY OF ST. MICHAEL Ck# 003331E 6/15/2021Refer 3336
Cash Payment $1,250.00Compost & Brush Facility Partnership - 2nd 

Quarter 2021
E 100-43000-310 Other Professional Servi

Invoice 06072021-5 6/7/2021
Cash Payment $1,043.40Library Operations - 2nd Quarter 2021E 100-45500-437 Other Miscellaneous
Invoice 06072021-5 6/7/2021
Cash Payment $2,365.26Senior Center Operations - 2nd Quarter 2021E 100-45186-437 Other Miscellaneous
Invoice 06072021-5 6/7/2021

$4,658.66TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

COMCAST  Refer 3348
Cash Payment $155.17CH: Digital Voice & Internet - June 2021E 100-41940-321 Telephone
Invoice 5/25/2021

$155.17TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

COTTENS, INC.  Refer 3359
Cash Payment $29.26Tire Patches, Universal CementE 100-43000-215 Shop Supplies
Invoice 260038 5/7/2021
Cash Payment $197.96Big Mower: Air FiltersE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 262852 5/27/2021

$227.22TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

CUSTOM FIRE APPARATUS  Refer 3367
Cash Payment $5,590.65InterestE 403-42260-550 Motor Vehicles
Invoice 0020499-IN 6/10/2021
Cash Payment -$3,803.60Change Orders 1-4E 403-42260-550 Motor Vehicles
Invoice 0020499-IN 6/10/2021
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Payments

HANOVER 06/10/21 3:12 PM
Page 3

Current Period: June 2021

$1,787.05TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

CUSTOMIZED FIRE RESCUE TRAI  Refer 3331
Cash Payment $400.00Class on 1/26/2021: NFPA 1500, OSHA, Right 

to Know, Lockout Tagout, Confined Space 
Awareness, Fire Extinguisher, Hearing 
Protection, Heat / cold Emergencies

E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction

Invoice 1768 1/26/2021
Cash Payment $1,370.00D. Dehmer: FF1, 1001 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,370.00C. Rippel: FF1, 1001 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,370.00T. Franzen: FF1, 1001 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,370.00Z. Caouette: FF1, 1001 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,370.00T. Elie: FF1, 1001 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,570.00M. Borowicz: FF1, 1072 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,570.00T. Andres: FF1, 1072 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,570.00R. Pouliot: FF1, 1072 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021
Cash Payment $1,570.00T. Gearin: FF1, 1072 Ops, FF2E 100-42240-208 Training and Instruction
Invoice 1814 5/31/2021

$13,530.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Dougherty, Brian  Refer 3353
Cash Payment $200.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 5/21/2021 EventE 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimburseme
Invoice

$200.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

ELITE SANITATION  Refer 3347
Cash Payment $65.00Hanover Elementary - Handicap Portable Toilet 

Rental - 5/11 - 5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
Cash Payment $28.00EagleView Park - Portable Toilet Service - 5/11 - 

5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
Cash Payment $28.00Mallard Park - Portable Toilet Service - 5/11 - 

5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
Cash Payment $28.00Pheasant Run Park - Portable Toilet Service - 

5/11 - 5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
Cash Payment $42.00Cardinal Circle Park - Portable Toilet Service - 

5/11 - 5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
Cash Payment $28.00Hanover Elementary - Portable Toilet Service - 

5/11 - 5/29/2021
E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 27590 5/25/2021
$219.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS Ck# 003330E 6/15/2021Refer 3334
Cash Payment $25.8020 Gallons of Drinking WaterE 100-42280-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 48919TK 5/24/2021 9



Payments

HANOVER 06/10/21 3:12 PM
Page 4

Current Period: June 2021

Cash Payment $34.00160 lbs. of Solar SaltE 100-42280-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 48919TK 5/24/2021
Cash Payment $9.50Cook & Cold Rental Cooler - June 2021E 100-42280-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 1262025 6/1/2021

$69.30TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Greater Lakes Concrete Pumping  Refer 3366
Cash Payment $714.00Pheasant Run Park: Concrete Pumping for 

Border
E 405-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 07497 5/27/2021
Cash Payment $626.00Mallard Park: Concrete Pumping for BorderE 405-45200-580 Other Equipment
Invoice 07816 5/25/2021

$1,340.00TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

GUIDANCE POINT TECHNOLOGIE  Refer 3351
Cash Payment $120.00Replibit: Daily Backup of Servers to Local 

Device & Cloud - May 2021
E 100-41600-310 Other Professional Servi

Invoice 15448 5/31/2021
$120.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

HANOVER HARVEST FESTIVAL  Refer 3344
Cash Payment $1,500.00Hanover Harvest Festival 2021 Corporate 

Sponsor
E 201-41330-437 Other Miscellaneous

Invoice 6/1/2021
$1,500.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

HARDWARE HANK  Refer 3358
Cash Payment $22.48Vbelt 1/2 x 42 XDV, Vbelt 1/2 x 42 FHPE 100-43000-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 2105-010677 5/24/2021
Cash Payment $13.48Light for Jackie's Desk, Broom for City HallE 100-41940-560 Furniture and Fixtures
Invoice 2105-011266 5/27/2021

$35.96TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT  Refer 3333
Cash Payment $76.03S. Thompson / Vojacek: New Name PanelE 100-42220-260 Uniforms
Invoice 0104057-IN 4/28/2021

$76.03TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

JOINT POWERS WATER BOARD  Refer 3345
Cash Payment $2,001.00WAC Fee - 9779 Jeremiah CourtE 601-49410-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,001.00WAC Fee - 9831 Jordan AvenueE 601-49410-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,001.00WAC Fee - 9766 Jeremiah CourtE 601-49410-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,001.00WAC Fee - 10811 Settlers Lane NorthE 601-49410-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice
Cash Payment $2,001.00WAC Fee - 10809 Settlers Lane NorthE 601-49410-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice

$10,005.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Ketterling, Beth  Refer 3352
Cash Payment $200.00Hall Damage Deposit Release - 5/28/2021 EventE 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimburseme
Invoice

$200.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

MENARDS - BUFFALO  Refer 3363
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Payments

HANOVER 06/10/21 3:12 PM
Page 5

Current Period: June 2021

Cash Payment $59.7810" Adjustable Wrench, Paint Markers, 12: 
Adjustable Wrench

E 100-43000-240 Small Tools and Minor E

Invoice 40938 5/27/2021
Cash Payment $34.853 Shelf Bookcase, 2x4 Dry EraseE 100-41940-560 Furniture and Fixtures
Invoice 40938 5/27/2021
Cash Payment $42.3240 lb. Salt PelletsE 100-41940-210 Operating Supplies (GE
Invoice 40938 5/27/2021

$136.95TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

MILLER TRUCKING & LANDSCAPE Ck# 003339E 6/15/2021Refer 3365
Cash Payment $112.00Mallard Park: Black Dirt for Border - 8 YdsE 405-45200-580 Other Equipment
Invoice 142271 5/19/2021
Cash Payment $210.00Pheasant Run Park: Black Dirt for Border - 15 

Yds
E 405-45200-580 Other Equipment

Invoice 142416 5/26/2021
$322.00TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

MN PEIP  Refer 3356
Cash Payment $3,555.98Medical & Dental Premiums - July 2021G 100-21706 Medical/Dental Ins
Invoice 1097910 6/10/2021
Cash Payment $57.54Life Insurance - July 2021G 100-21707 Life Ins
Invoice 1097910 6/10/2021

$3,613.52TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

MTI DISTRIBUTING Ck# 003338E 6/15/2021Refer 3364
Cash Payment $392.33Big Mower: AlternatorE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 1304722-00 6/2/2021
Cash Payment $25.06Big Mower: BladesE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 1304832-00 6/2/2021
Cash Payment $164.13Big Mower: BladesE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 1304840-00 6/4/2021
Cash Payment $39.89Zeroturn: PTO SwitchE 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE
Invoice 1305813-00 6/7/2021

$621.41TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY  Refer 3362
Cash Payment $16.43Mallard Park: Reducing Male Adapter, PVC 

Coompression Coupling
E 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE

Invoice 109711536-001 6/1/2021
Cash Payment $70.19Mallard Park & Settlers Park: Teflon Tape, 

Kwiktap Poly Saddle Tees
E 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (GE

Invoice 109836948-001 6/3/2021
$86.62TotalTransaction Date 6/10/2021 Cash 10100

THE HARTFORD Ck# 003336E 6/15/2021Refer 3350
Cash Payment $204.96STD & LTD - June 2021G 100-21707 Life Ins
Invoice 720812849724 6/1/2021

$204.96TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Witmer Public Safety Group  Refer 3357
Cash Payment $3,400.002021 Engine: Super Vac Electric Powered Valor 

Series PPV - 20" Blade, 1.25 hp Variable Speed
E 107-42220-580 Other Equipment

Invoice E2065882.002 6/7/2021
$3,400.00TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

WRIGHT COUNTY AUDITOR-TREA  Refer 3354
Cash Payment $9,946.25WC Patrol Services - June 2021E 100-42102-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice June 2021 5/24/2021 11
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Current Period: June 2021

Cash Payment $16,630.00Assessment Contract - 2021E 100-41550-310 Other Professional Servi
Invoice 105-21 5/24/2021

$26,576.25TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

WRIGHT COUNTY JOURNAL PRES  Refer 3343
Cash Payment $35.44PHN: Ben & Kristal Sneen Variance

Project 208296
E 818-41970-351 Legal Notices Publishing

Invoice 7059389 5/13/2021
$35.44TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

XCEL ENERGY Ck# 003333E 6/15/2021Refer 3339
Cash Payment $866.34Xcel Owned Street Lighting 05/03/2021 - 

06/02/2021
E 100-43160-381 Electric Utilities

Invoice 734460218 6/3/2021
Cash Payment $1,189.57City Owned Street Lighting 05/03/2021 - 

06/02/2021
E 100-43160-381 Electric Utilities

Invoice 734460218 6/3/2021
$2,055.91TotalTransaction Date 6/9/2021 Cash 10100

Pre-Written Checks $34,590.36
Checks to be Generated by the Computer $75,815.54

Total $110,405.90

Fund Summary
10100  Cash

100 GENERAL FUND $56,318.86
107 FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND $8,905.00
201 EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $1,500.00
403 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND $1,787.05
405 PARK DEDICATION FEE $5,639.55
601 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $10,005.00
602 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND $26,215.00
818 MISC ESCROWS FUND $35.44

$110,405.90
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Batch: 06-15-21 Claims

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Cash

3330e FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS 6/15/2021 $69.30 20 Gallons of Drinking Water
3331e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 6/15/2021 $4,658.66 Compost & Brush Facility Partnership - 2nd Qu
3332e AT&T MOBILITY 6/15/2021 $149.85 PW Cell Phones - 4/26/2021 - 5/25/2021
3333e XCEL ENERGY 6/15/2021 $2,055.91 Xcel Owned Street Lighting 05/03/2021 - 06/02
3334e CENTERPOINT ENERGY 6/15/2021 $290.78 Acct. #10801925-8: Public Works Gas Utilities 
3335e CITY OF ST. MICHAEL 6/15/2021 $26,215.00 SAC Fee - 9779 Jeremiah Court
3336e The Hartford 6/15/2021 $204.96 STD & LTD - June 2021
3337e A-1 OUTDOOR POWER, INC. 6/15/2021 $2.49 Weed Whip: Fuel Grommet
3338e MTI DISTRIBUTING 6/15/2021 $621.41 Big Mower: Alternator
3339e MILLER TRUCKING & LANDSCAP 6/15/2021 $322.00 Mallard Park: Black Dirt for Border - 8 Yds
35694 ALEX AIR APPARATUS, INC 6/15/2021 $5,505.00 2021 Engine: Thermal Imaging Camera, Charg
35695 BANYON DATA SYSTEMS 6/15/2021 $1,785.00 Banyon Support Services 2021
35696 BEAUDRY OIL & PROPANE 6/15/2021 $922.45 Gasoline: Refill of 75.3 Gallons on 6/1/2021
35697 Benson, Holly 6/15/2021 $100.00 Shelter Damage Deposit Release - 6/5/2021 E
35698 Biren, Donna 6/15/2021 $100.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/6/2021 Even
35699 BIREN, SARA 6/15/2021 $100.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 6/6/2021 Even
35700 CARSON, CLELLAND & SCHRED 6/15/2021 $29.73 Legal Support / Work - May 2021
35701 CEMSTONE PRODUCTS COMPA 6/15/2021 $3,977.55 Mallard Park: Concrete Border
35702 CENTURY LINK 6/15/2021 $51.60 Fire Station Landline - 5/28/2021 - 6/27/2021
35703 COMCAST 6/15/2021 $155.17 CH: Digital Voice & Internet - June 2021
35704 COTTENS, INC 6/15/2021 $227.22 Tire Patches, Universal Cement
35705 CUSTOM FIRE APPARATUS 6/15/2021 $1,787.05 Interest
35706 CUSTOMIZED FIRE RESCUE TR 6/15/2021 $13,530.00 Class on 1/26/2021: NFPA 1500, OSHA, Right 
35707 Dougherty, Brian 6/15/2021 $200.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 5/21/2021 Eve
35708 ELITE SANITATION 6/15/2021 $219.00 Hanover Elementary - Handicap Portable Toilet
35709 Greater Lakes Concrete Pumping 6/15/2021 $1,340.00 Pheasant Run Park: Concrete Pumping for Bor
35710 Guidance Point Technologies 6/15/2021 $120.00 Replibit: Daily Backup of Servers to Local Devi
35711 HANOVER HARVEST FESTIVAL 6/15/2021 $1,500.00 Hanover Harvest Festival 2021 Corporate Spon
35712 HARDWARE HANK 6/15/2021 $35.96 Vbelt 1/2 x 42 XDV, Vbelt 1/2 x 42 FHP
35713 HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT 6/15/2021 $76.03 S. Thompson / Vojacek: New Name Panel
35714 JOINT POWERS WATER BOARD 6/15/2021 $10,005.00 WAC Fee - 9779 Jeremiah Court
35715 Ketterling, Beth 6/15/2021 $200.00 Hall Damage Deposit Release - 5/28/2021 Eve
35716 MENARDS - BUFFALO 6/15/2021 $136.95 10" Adjustable Wrench, Paint Markers, 12: Adj
35717 MN PEIP 6/15/2021 $3,613.52 Medical & Dental Premiums - July 2021
35718 SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 6/15/2021 $86.62 Mallard Park: Reducing Male Adapter, PVC Co
35719 Witmer Public Safety Group 6/15/2021 $3,400.00 2021 Engine: Super Vac Electric Powered Valo
35720 WRIGHT COUNTY AUDITOR-TRE 6/15/2021 $26,576.25 WC Patrol Services - June 2021
35721 WRIGHT COUNTY JOURNAL PR 6/15/2021 $35.44 PHN: Ben & Kristal Sneen Variance

Total Checks $110,405.90

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2021' and [period] in (6))) and (Source in ('06-15-21 Claims'))
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June 2021

Fund
Begin
Month

GL Debits
Month

GL Credits
Month Balance

100 GENERAL FUND $553,306.15 $58.74 $135,876.09 $417,488.80

107 FIRE DEPT DONATIONS FUND $60,456.22 $0.00 $8,905.00 $51,551.22

201 EDA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $81,247.89 $0.00 $2,674.00 $78,573.89

205 EDA BUSINESS INCENTIVE FUND $212,110.84 $0.00 $0.00 $212,110.84

311 2008A GO CIP REFUNDING BOND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

312 2009A GO IMP REFUNDING BOND $19,777.35 $0.00 $0.00 $19,777.35

314 2011A GO IMP CROSSOVER REF BD $490,682.95 $0.00 $0.00 $490,682.95

315 2016A GO CIP BOND $23,371.62 $0.00 $0.00 $23,371.62

401 GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS $753,579.98 $0.00 $0.00 $753,579.98

402 PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS $120,874.71 $0.00 $0.00 $120,874.71

403 FIRE DEPT CAPITAL FUND -$253,949.57 $3,803.60 $6,094.64 -$256,240.61

404 HISTORICAL CAPITAL PROJ FUND $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

405 PARK DEDICATION FEE $423,008.93 $0.00 $6,109.80 $416,899.13

406 GAMBLING PROCEEDS $27,582.82 $0.00 $200.14 $27,382.68

407 TIF REDEV DIST #1 $9,600.12 $0.00 $0.00 $9,600.12

409 MAHLER PIT - 15TH ST IMP FUND $133,434.77 $0.00 $0.00 $133,434.77

411 FACILITIES CAPITAL PROJ FUND $15,286.97 $0.00 $0.00 $15,286.97

417 EQUIPMENT CAPITAL FUND $63,085.72 $0.00 $0.00 $63,085.72

418 STREET CAPITAL PROJ FUND $635,097.99 $0.00 $4,046.25 $631,051.74

601 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $1,080,495.88 $0.00 $10,360.46 $1,070,135.42

602 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND $463,647.60 $0.00 $28,300.00 $435,347.60

603 STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND $225,980.10 $0.00 $2,515.15 $223,464.95

611 WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND $312,642.47 $0.00 $0.00 $312,642.47

612 SEWER CAPITAL IMP FUND $2,458,254.15 $0.00 $0.00 $2,458,254.15

613 STORM WATER CAPITAL IMP FUND $835,865.66 $0.00 $252.27 $835,613.39

701 RIVER ROAD CEMETERY $37,131.74 $0.00 $0.00 $37,131.74

702 CSAH 19 CEMETERY $8,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,750.00

810 BUILDING PERMITS ESCROW FUND $115,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $115,000.00

811 EROSION CONTROL ESCROW FUND $64,123.53 $0.00 $2,000.00 $62,123.53

815 LANDSCAPE ESCROW FUND $63,900.65 $0.00 $2,000.00 $61,900.65

817 INFRASTRUCTURE ESCROW FUND $40,500.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $39,500.00

818 MISC ESCROWS FUND $68,642.03 $0.00 $10,574.44 $58,067.59

820 BRIDGES TOWNHOMES ESC FUND $3,849.10 $0.00 $0.00 $3,849.10

823 CROW RVR HTS WEST 3RD / BACKES $10,553.06 $0.00 $276.25 $10,276.81

825 CROW RVR HTS FUT WEST PLAT/PUD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

826 CROW RVR HTS 4TH ADD FINL PLAT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

827 HANOVER COVE PRELIMINARY PLAT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

828 CROW RVR HTS 4TH DEVEL AGRMT $35,116.59 $0.00 $595.00 $34,521.59

829 RIVER TOWN VILLAS DEVEL AGRMT $28,315.37 $0.00 $425.00 $27,890.37

830 FEHN COMP 15TH ST DEVEL AGRMT $11,086.09 $0.00 $297.50 $10,788.59

831 RIVERS EDGE DEVEL AGRMT $124,874.00 $0.00 $0.00 $124,874.00
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832 CROW RVR HTS 5TH DEVEL AGRMT $70,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $70,000.00

900 INTEREST $17,867.58 $0.00 $0.00 $17,867.58

$9,445,151.06 $3,862.34 $222,501.99 $9,226,511.41
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Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

June
2021 Amt

2021
YTD Amt

2021 YTD
Budget

2021 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000 Property Taxes - General $0.00 $0.00 $1,011,808.00 $1,011,808.00 0.00%

TAXES R 100-31020 Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $0.00 $111,227.00 $111,227.00 0.00%

TAXES R 100-31800 Franchise Fees $0.00 $3,659.38 $15,000.00 $11,340.62 24.40%

$0.00 $3,659.38 $1,138,035.00 $1,134,375.62 0.32%Source Alt Code TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000 Charges for Services $0.00 $7,191.00 $5,000.00 -$2,191.00 143.82%

SERVICE R 100-34101 City Hall Rent Revenue $0.00 $2,580.00 $12,000.00 $9,420.00 21.50%

SERVICE R 100-34107 Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $525.00 $600.00 $75.00 87.50%

SERVICE R 100-34108 Administrative Fees $0.00 $2,600.00 $3,000.00 $400.00 86.67%

SERVICE R 100-34109 Copies/Faxes $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

SERVICE R 100-34206 Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $635.00 $0.00 -$635.00 0.00%

SERVICE R 100-34207 Fire Protection Services $0.00 $20,497.71 $108,206.00 $87,708.29 18.94%

SERVICE R 100-34403 Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $1,173.00 $6,000.00 $4,827.00 19.55%

SERVICE R 100-34780 Park Rental Fees $0.00 $1,856.24 $2,500.00 $643.76 74.25%

SERVICE R 100-34940 Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 -$200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $37,257.95 $137,356.00 $100,098.05 27.13%Source Alt Code SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100 Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $35.44 $100.00 $64.56 35.44%

MISC R 100-36210 Interest Earnings $0.00 -$2,452.08 $0.00 $2,452.08 0.00%

MISC R 100-36215 Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36230 Contributions and Donations $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36235 Insurance Dividends $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-36250 Damage Deposits $0.00 $1,900.00 $10,000.00 $8,100.00 19.00%

MISC R 100-36260 Refunds or Reimbursements $0.00 $23.30 $0.00 -$23.30 0.00%

MISC R 100-36290 Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-39101 Sales of General Fixed Asset $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

MISC R 100-39203 Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 -$493.34 $11,100.00 $11,593.34 -4.44%Source Alt Code MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110 Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $6,870.00 $6,870.00 $0.00 100.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32180 Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $0.00 $390.00 $1,000.00 $610.00 39.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32210 Building Permits $0.00 $137,202.16 $100,000.00 -$37,202.16 137.20%

LIC PERM R 100-32240 Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32260 Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 100.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32270 Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $870.00 $0.00 -$870.00 0.00%

LIC PERM R 100-32280 Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$0.00 $146,832.16 $109,420.00 -$37,412.16 134.19%Source Alt Code LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400 State Grants and Aids $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 -$1,000.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33401 Local Government Aid $0.00 $0.00 $126,192.00 $126,192.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33410 MV Credit $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33420 PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $339.00 $339.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33422 State Fire Aid $0.00 $0.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33426 State Police Aid $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 0.00%

INTGOVT R 100-33610 County Grants/Aid for Roads $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $1,000.00 $174,031.00 $173,031.00 0.57%Source Alt Code INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35100 Court Fines $0.00 $1,573.14 $3,000.00 $1,426.86 52.44%

$0.00 $1,573.14 $3,000.00 $1,426.86 52.44%Source Alt Code FINES

$0.00 $189,829.29 $1,572,942.00 $1,383,112.71 12.07%Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
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$0.00 $189,829.29 $1,572,942.00 $1,383,112.71 12.07%
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Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

June
2021
Amt

2021
YTD Amt

2021 YTD
Budget

2021 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND

Dept 41110 Council

COUNCIL E 100-41110-111 Committee Wages/Mee $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-122 FICA $0.00 $0.00 $806.00 $806.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-123 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $175.00 $2,000.00 $1,825.00 8.75%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-306 Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $4,297.00 $7,500.00 $3,203.00 57.29%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-331 Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

COUNCIL E 100-41110-437 Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $77.61 $20,000.00 $19,922.39 0.39%

$0.00 $4,549.61 $45,495.00 $40,945.39 10.00%Dept 41110 Council

Dept 41330 Boards and Commissions

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111 Committee Wages/Mee $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331 Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00 0.00%Dept 41330 Boards and Commissions

Dept 41400 City Administrator

CITYADM E 100-41400-101 Full-Time Employees R $3,280.00 $35,974.23 $86,114.00 $50,139.77 41.78%

CITYADM E 100-41400-121 PERA $246.00 $2,943.21 $6,459.00 $3,515.79 45.57%

CITYADM E 100-41400-122 FICA $200.97 $2,404.37 $5,339.00 $2,934.63 45.03%

CITYADM E 100-41400-123 Medicare $47.00 $562.30 $1,249.00 $686.70 45.02%

CITYADM E 100-41400-134 Employer Paid Life $27.07 $324.84 $769.00 $444.16 42.24%

CITYADM E 100-41400-151 Med/Dental Insurance $323.08 $3,876.96 $8,400.00 $4,523.04 46.15%

CITYADM E 100-41400-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $715.94 $1,500.00 $784.06 47.73%

CITYADM E 100-41400-306 Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $101.51 $200.00 $98.49 50.76%

$4,124.12 $46,903.36 $110,030.00 $63,126.64 42.63%Dept 41400 City Administrator

Dept 41410 Elections

ELECTION E 100-41410-101 Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-122 FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-123 Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-142 Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-200 Office Supplies (GENER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-351 Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

ELECTION E 100-41410-400 Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $1,011.60 $2,000.00 $988.40 50.58%

ELECTION E 100-41410-437 Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $1,011.60 $2,000.00 $988.40 50.58%Dept 41410 Elections

Dept 41430 Clerical Staff

CLERICAL E 100-41430-101 Full-Time Employees R $1,997.61 $17,940.41 $52,175.00 $34,234.59 34.39%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-103 Part-Time Employees $1,211.25 $1,811.25 $0.00 -$1,811.25 0.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-121 PERA $149.82 $1,494.08 $3,913.00 $2,418.92 38.18%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-122 FICA $196.44 $1,320.51 $3,235.00 $1,914.49 40.82%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-123 Medicare $45.94 $308.82 $757.00 $448.18 40.80%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-134 Employer Paid Life $18.63 $199.35 $514.00 $314.65 38.78%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-142 Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-151 Med/Dental Insurance $340.06 $3,638.78 $8,400.00 $4,761.22 43.32%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

CLERICAL E 100-41430-306 Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $45.00 $100.00 $55.00 45.00%

$3,959.75 $26,758.20 $69,594.00 $42,835.80 38.45%Dept 41430 Clerical Staff

Dept 41435 Staff Expenses

STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260 Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%19
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STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $170.00 $500.00 $330.00 34.00%

STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331 Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $170.00 $2,800.00 $2,630.00 6.07%Dept 41435 Staff Expenses

Dept 41530 Accounting

ACCTING E 100-41530-101 Full-Time Employees R $2,316.85 $25,411.63 $60,540.00 $35,128.37 41.97%

ACCTING E 100-41530-121 PERA $173.76 $2,078.16 $4,541.00 $2,462.84 45.76%

ACCTING E 100-41530-122 FICA $142.41 $1,703.15 $3,754.00 $2,050.85 45.37%

ACCTING E 100-41530-123 Medicare $33.30 $398.27 $878.00 $479.73 45.36%

ACCTING E 100-41530-134 Employer Paid Life $20.42 $245.04 $587.00 $341.96 41.74%

ACCTING E 100-41530-151 Med/Dental Insurance $323.08 $3,876.96 $8,400.00 $4,523.04 46.15%

ACCTING E 100-41530-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

ACCTING E 100-41530-306 Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $66.60 $200.00 $133.40 33.30%

ACCTING E 100-41530-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $0.00 $435.00 $435.00 0.00%

$3,009.82 $33,779.81 $80,335.00 $46,555.19 42.05%Dept 41530 Accounting

Dept 41540 Auditing

AUDITING E 100-41540-301 Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $150.00 $22,000.00 $21,850.00 0.68%

$0.00 $150.00 $22,000.00 $21,850.00 0.68%Dept 41540 Auditing

Dept 41550 Assessing

ASSESS G E 100-41550-310 Other Professional Serv $16,630.00 $16,807.82 $24,000.00 $7,192.18 70.03%

$16,630.00 $16,807.82 $24,000.00 $7,192.18 70.03%Dept 41550 Assessing

Dept 41570 Purchasing

PURCHASE E 100-41570-200 Office Supplies (GENER $135.49 $920.17 $3,500.00 $2,579.83 26.29%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-205 Bank Fees $0.00 $48.00 $200.00 $152.00 24.00%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-207 Computer Supplies $1,785.00 $2,835.51 $8,000.00 $5,164.49 35.44%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $176.05 $2,090.79 $4,500.00 $2,409.21 46.46%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-322 Postage $0.00 $691.51 $2,500.00 $1,808.49 27.66%

PURCHASE E 100-41570-570 Office Equip and Furnis $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%

$2,096.54 $6,585.98 $21,700.00 $15,114.02 30.35%Dept 41570 Purchasing

Dept 41600 Computer

COMPUTER E 100-41600-310 Other Professional Serv $951.24 $5,622.88 $6,000.00 $377.12 93.71%

$951.24 $5,622.88 $6,000.00 $377.12 93.71%Dept 41600 Computer

Dept 41610 City Attorney

CITYATNY E 100-41610-304 Legal Fees $29.73 $2,404.72 $20,000.00 $17,595.28 12.02%

$29.73 $2,404.72 $20,000.00 $17,595.28 12.02%Dept 41610 City Attorney

Dept 41910 Planning and Zoning

PLANZONG E 100-41910-310 Other Professional Serv $1,512.00 $4,077.00 $20,000.00 $15,923.00 20.39%

$1,512.00 $4,077.00 $20,000.00 $15,923.00 20.39%Dept 41910 Planning and Zoning

Dept 41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210 Operating Supplies (GE $42.32 $604.94 $3,000.00 $2,395.06 20.16%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $0.00 $1,835.47 $6,000.00 $4,164.53 30.59%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306 Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $775.00 $850.00 $75.00 91.18%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310 Other Professional Serv $142.72 $1,321.71 $7,500.00 $6,178.29 17.62%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321 Telephone $391.81 $2,125.61 $5,400.00 $3,274.39 39.36%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325 Taxes $0.00 $233.00 $400.00 $167.00 58.25%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381 Electric Utilities $480.76 $2,625.15 $9,000.00 $6,374.85 29.17%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383 Gas Utilities $105.99 $1,886.54 $5,000.00 $3,113.46 37.73%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos $298.70 $1,760.19 $3,500.00 $1,739.81 50.29%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415 Other Equipment Renta $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520 Buildings and Structure $3,586.00 $3,709.49 $4,000.00 $290.51 92.74%

GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560 Furniture and Fixtures $48.33 $486.13 $2,000.00 $1,513.87 24.31%
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GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580 Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$5,096.63 $17,363.23 $46,650.00 $29,286.77 37.22%Dept 41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

Dept 41950 Engineer

ENGINEER E 100-41950-303 Engineering Fees $2,000.00 $6,846.00 $15,000.00 $8,154.00 45.64%

$2,000.00 $6,846.00 $15,000.00 $8,154.00 45.64%Dept 41950 Engineer

Dept 41960 Insurance

INSURANCE E 100-41960-150 Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $6,459.16 $13,500.00 $7,040.84 47.85%

INSURANCE E 100-41960-152 Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

INSURANCE E 100-41960-361 General Liability Ins $15,628.35 $26,093.89 $25,000.00 -$1,093.89 104.38%

$15,628.35 $32,553.05 $38,500.00 $5,946.95 84.55%Dept 41960 Insurance

Dept 41970 Legal Publications

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341 Employment $0.00 $535.48 $300.00 -$235.48 178.49%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343 Other Advertising $0.00 $93.45 $100.00 $6.55 93.45%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351 Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $116.44 $400.00 $283.56 29.11%

LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354 Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $745.37 $1,000.00 $254.63 74.54%Dept 41970 Legal Publications

Dept 42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437 Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $20.00 $50.00 $30.00 40.00%

$0.00 $20.00 $50.00 $30.00 40.00%Dept 42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

Dept 42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $22,147.50 $88,590.00 $66,442.50 25.00%

$0.00 $22,147.50 $88,590.00 $66,442.50 25.00%Dept 42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

Dept 42102 Wright County Sheriff

WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310 Other Professional Serv $9,946.25 $60,477.39 $119,682.00 $59,204.61 50.53%

$9,946.25 $60,477.39 $119,682.00 $59,204.61 50.53%Dept 42102 Wright County Sheriff

Dept 42210 Fire Dept Administration

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103 Part-Time Employees $0.00 -$2,047.91 $80,600.00 $82,647.91 -2.54%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122 FICA $0.00 $1,659.76 $4,997.00 $3,337.24 33.22%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123 Medicare $0.00 $388.16 $1,169.00 $780.84 33.20%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142 Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150 Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $4,502.04 $9,000.00 $4,497.96 50.02%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200 Office Supplies (GENER $0.00 $62.90 $350.00 $287.10 17.97%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305 Medical and Dental Fee $0.00 $0.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 0.00%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306 Dues & Subscriptions $429.00 $529.00 $1,000.00 $471.00 52.90%

FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361 General Liability Ins $2,087.79 $3,607.66 $5,000.00 $1,392.34 72.15%

$2,516.79 $8,701.61 $110,916.00 $102,214.39 7.85%Dept 42210 Fire Dept Administration

Dept 42220 Fire Dept Equipment

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221 Equipment Parts $0.00 $449.28 $6,000.00 $5,550.72 7.49%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228 Medical Supplies $0.00 $49.41 $1,500.00 $1,450.59 3.29%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240 Small Tools and Minor $15.44 $15.44 $1,000.00 $984.56 1.54%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260 Uniforms $206.24 $3,013.63 $28,500.00 $25,486.37 10.57%

FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580 Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

$221.68 $3,527.76 $42,000.00 $38,472.24 8.40%Dept 42220 Fire Dept Equipment

Dept 42240 Fire Dept Training

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208 Training and Instructio $15,290.00 $15,409.70 $7,500.00 -$7,909.70 205.46%

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310 Other Professional Serv $842.57 $1,685.14 $3,700.00 $2,014.86 45.54%

FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331 Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00%

$16,132.57 $17,094.84 $12,700.00 -$4,394.84 134.61%Dept 42240 Fire Dept Training

Dept 42260 Fire Vehicles
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FIREVEH E 100-42260-212 Motor Fuels $0.00 $517.08 $3,000.00 $2,482.92 17.24%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $306.38 $1,290.54 $6,000.00 $4,709.46 21.51%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-240 Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

FIREVEH E 100-42260-323 Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%

$306.38 $1,807.62 $18,000.00 $16,192.38 10.04%Dept 42260 Fire Vehicles

Dept 42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215 Shop Supplies $0.00 $23.67 $800.00 $776.33 2.96%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $954.70 $2,341.04 $6,500.00 $4,158.96 36.02%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321 Telephone $51.60 $495.65 $1,500.00 $1,004.35 33.04%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325 Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381 Electric Utilities $290.78 $1,188.08 $4,500.00 $3,311.92 26.40%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383 Gas Utilities $50.99 $1,449.16 $3,500.00 $2,050.84 41.40%

FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520 Buildings and Structure $0.00 $1,552.58 $0.00 -$1,552.58 0.00%

$1,348.07 $7,050.18 $16,800.00 $9,749.82 41.97%Dept 42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

Dept 42290 Fire Relief Association

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124 Fire Pension Contributio $0.00 $1,000.00 $41,000.00 $40,000.00 2.44%

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125 Other Retirement Contr $0.00 $0.00 $12,768.00 $12,768.00 0.00%

FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301 Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00 0.00%

$0.00 $1,000.00 $60,018.00 $59,018.00 1.67%Dept 42290 Fire Relief Association

Dept 42401 Building Inspection Admin

INSPADMN E 100-42401-310 Other Professional Serv $5,563.95 $31,590.79 $40,000.00 $8,409.21 78.98%

$5,563.95 $31,590.79 $40,000.00 $8,409.21 78.98%Dept 42401 Building Inspection Admin

Dept 42700 Animal Control

ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $250.00 $500.00 $250.00 50.00%

$0.00 $250.00 $500.00 $250.00 50.00%Dept 42700 Animal Control

Dept 42800 Cemetery

CEMETERY E 100-42800-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 42800 Cemetery

Dept 43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101 Full-Time Employees R $6,043.64 $67,375.90 $155,372.00 $87,996.10 43.36%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102 Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $822.01 $0.00 -$822.01 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103 Part-Time Employees $534.00 $2,354.67 $28,360.00 $26,005.33 8.30%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121 PERA $453.28 $5,727.28 $12,403.00 $6,675.72 46.18%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122 FICA $396.68 $4,811.42 $11,419.00 $6,607.58 42.14%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123 Medicare $92.77 $1,125.25 $2,809.00 $1,683.75 40.06%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134 Employer Paid Life $53.13 $660.81 $1,619.00 $958.19 40.82%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142 Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151 Med/Dental Insurance $1,048.28 $13,078.37 $28,800.00 $15,721.63 45.41%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208 Training and Instructio $0.00 $1,873.38 $3,500.00 $1,626.62 53.53%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212 Motor Fuels $922.45 $4,881.29 $12,000.00 $7,118.71 40.68%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215 Shop Supplies $382.55 $1,889.17 $7,500.00 $5,610.83 25.19%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $22.48 $5,183.53 $12,000.00 $6,816.47 43.20%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226 Sign Repair Materials $0.00 $727.07 $1,500.00 $772.93 48.47%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240 Small Tools and Minor $197.69 $553.43 $10,000.00 $9,446.57 5.53%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260 Uniforms $0.00 $996.80 $3,000.00 $2,003.20 33.23%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310 Other Professional Serv $1,296.90 $2,828.30 $7,500.00 $4,671.70 37.71%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321 Telephone $485.57 $2,212.72 $5,000.00 $2,787.28 44.25%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325 Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381 Electric Utilities $404.81 $1,901.58 $5,000.00 $3,098.42 38.03%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383 Gas Utilities $133.80 $2,847.88 $7,000.00 $4,152.12 40.68%

PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520 Buildings and Structure $0.00 $726.57 $2,000.00 $1,273.43 36.33%
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$12,468.03 $122,577.43 $316,982.00 $194,404.57 38.67%Dept 43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

Dept 43121 Paved Streets

PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224 Street Maint Materials $35.03 $684.52 $50,000.00 $49,315.48 1.37%

$35.03 $684.52 $50,000.00 $49,315.48 1.37%Dept 43121 Paved Streets

Dept 43122 Unpaved Streets

UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224 Street Maint Materials $0.00 $565.00 $15,000.00 $14,435.00 3.77%

$0.00 $565.00 $15,000.00 $14,435.00 3.77%Dept 43122 Unpaved Streets

Dept 43125 Ice & Snow Removal

SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224 Street Maint Materials $0.00 $2,805.88 $20,000.00 $17,194.12 14.03%

$0.00 $2,805.88 $20,000.00 $17,194.12 14.03%Dept 43125 Ice & Snow Removal

Dept 43160 Street Lighting

STLGHTG E 100-43160-381 Electric Utilities $2,173.49 $11,268.88 $25,000.00 $13,731.12 45.08%

$2,173.49 $11,268.88 $25,000.00 $13,731.12 45.08%Dept 43160 Street Lighting

Dept 43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

REFDISPO E 100-43240-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos $3,747.15 $4,297.15 $3,000.00 -$1,297.15 143.24%

$3,747.15 $4,297.15 $3,000.00 -$1,297.15 143.24%Dept 43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

Dept 43245 Recycling: Refuse

RECYCLING E 100-43245-384 Refuse/Garbage Dispos $3,694.67 $18,277.20 $44,000.00 $25,722.80 41.54%

$3,694.67 $18,277.20 $44,000.00 $25,722.80 41.54%Dept 43245 Recycling: Refuse

Dept 45186 Senior Center

SRCENTER E 100-45186-437 Other Miscellaneous $2,365.26 $4,730.52 $9,500.00 $4,769.48 49.79%

$2,365.26 $4,730.52 $9,500.00 $4,769.48 49.79%Dept 45186 Senior Center

Dept 45200 Parks (GENERAL)

PARKS E 100-45200-212 Motor Fuels $0.00 $569.28 $2,000.00 $1,430.72 28.46%

PARKS E 100-45200-220 Repair/Maint Supply (G $1,089.14 $5,960.28 $6,000.00 $39.72 99.34%

PARKS E 100-45200-225 Landscaping Materials $1,845.00 $1,845.00 $8,000.00 $6,155.00 23.06%

PARKS E 100-45200-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-381 Electric Utilities $365.47 $793.13 $2,200.00 $1,406.87 36.05%

PARKS E 100-45200-400 Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-440 Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

PARKS E 100-45200-580 Other Equipment $219.00 $219.00 $5,000.00 $4,781.00 4.38%

$3,518.61 $9,386.69 $23,200.00 $13,813.31 40.46%Dept 45200 Parks (GENERAL)

Dept 45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

LIBRARY E 100-45500-437 Other Miscellaneous $1,043.40 $7,586.80 $16,200.00 $8,613.20 46.83%

$1,043.40 $7,586.80 $16,200.00 $8,613.20 46.83%Dept 45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

Dept 48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810 Refunds & Reimbursem $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $10,000.00 $8,500.00 15.00%

$1,000.00 $1,500.00 $10,000.00 $8,500.00 15.00%Dept 48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

Dept 49360 Transfers Out

TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700 Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 49360 Transfers Out

Dept 49800 Transit (GENERAL)

TRANSIT E 100-49800-310 Other Professional Serv $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%Dept 49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$121,119.51 $543,676.39 $1,572,942.00 $1,029,265.61 34.56%Fund 100 GENERAL FUND
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$121,119.51 $543,676.39 $1,572,942.00 $1,029,265.61 34.56%
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STAFF REPORT 
To: Council Members 

Brian Hagen, City Administrator 

From: Amy L. Biren, Administrative Assistant 

Date: April 28, 2021 

Re: Solid Waste Collection Practices 

General distribution of residential accounts per licensed Solid Waste Haulers in Hanover: 

• Ace   268 accounts 

• Curbside  375 accounts 

• GFL   0 accounts (only does commercial) 

• Republic  40 accounts 

• Randy’s  438 accounts 

• Waste Management 130 accounts 

Solid Waste Collection General Information 

The League of Minnesota Cities has a pdf outlining solid waste collection information.  The information also cites Minnesota 

State Law and case studies for resources.  This can be found at https://www.lmc.org/resources/city-solid-waste-management/.  

There are two main types of collections systems:  open collection and organized collection.  Open collection is defined as a 

collection system where individual residents and businesses are free to contract with any collector licensed to do business in 

the city.  Organized collection is a system in which a specified collector, or a member of an organization of collectors, is 

authorized to collect from a defined geographic service area(s).  If the collection changes to an organized system, there are 

procedural statute requirements. 

After reading through the above information, I called the League as it was not clear whether reducing the six currently licensed 

solid waste haulers to a lesser number of licensed haulers would constitute organized collection or not.  I spoke with Amber 

Eisenschenk and she was able to clear up the confusion as well as provide additional information and resources. 

Limiting the number of licenses available for waste haulers would unlikely be considered the same thing as organized 

collection under the law.  Organized collection is a method of contracting.  Open collection allows households to contract with 

a hauler, while organized collection means that the city contracts with the hauler.  This would allow the city to coordinate pick 

up schedules, pricing, etc. 

In the Troje v. City Council of City of Hastings case, the Minnesota Supreme Court held that under the ordinance, the city’s 

role was granting or denying licenses.  So long as that decision was not arbitrary or unreasonable, the council’s decision must 

be upheld.  In that case, the city only had one waste hauler. 

Creating a record for why the city is limiting the licenses will be helpful if challenged later in the future.  Documenting the 

reasons and the discussions held during the process will create a record for easy reference. 

Additional suggestions included notifying solid waste haulers when the process begins; proving additional notice such as “not 

starting until 2023”; and reviewing best management practices options.  A copy of the best management practices options is 

attached. 

When selecting the criteria for selecting the solid waste haulers for licensing, it was strongly recommended that the city 

attorney be part of the process.  A sample ordinance was also provided by the League to provide guidance when a decision has 

been made. 25
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City Solid Waste Ordinance and Licensing 

Best Management Practice Options 

Good Ordinance/License Practices 

 See the Good License Template for legal language that would be adopted by ordinance and included

in the license -- see Services Agreement Template -- a city issues to solid waste/recycling hauler(s).

Cities in 2015 that have adopted at least portions of these practices include: Cottage Grove,

Newport, Carver and Chaska.

 Hauler ordinance/license and enforcement

License all garbage and recycling haulers and provide an administrative fine system for violations

of the ordinance.  Administrative fines been preferred by many cities instead of a misdemeanor-type

enforcement system.

 Background checks for haulers in the City

Authorize city police to require hauler and State of MN information. This is similar to requirements

for “Peddlers” that most cities have on their books.  Solid waste and recycling drivers know where

vulnerable adults live, who is on vacation for an extended period of time, and what houses are being

built or remodeled.  This information about residents could be used for unlawful purposes.

 Daily hauling districts

Keep residential trash and recycling trucks on a particular street only on a specified day each week,

instead of allowing trucks anywhere in the City on any day.  This is a benefit to public safety, road

wear and tear, reduction in noise and neighborhood aesthetics. Garbage carts serviced at the curb

would only be put out and in public sight one day each week.

 Multi-material collection

Require all trash haulers to provide recycling services to all trash customers, and allow those

haulers to also offer Bulky Waste, SSO (Source-Separated Organics) and Yard Waste services to

customers.  This does not require that all haulers offer Bulky Waste, SSO and Yard Waste services,

but it sets your City up for these services as you progress in your solid waste programs. If your City

already has organized recycling collection, the license language in the Good template must be

modified.

 Volume-based pricing

Require a Pay as You Throw (PAYT) trash program.  This ordinance/license language defines three

cart sizes, and requires that the different costs charged by haulers for each cart size – this differential

being a state law - be sufficient to encourage recycling and waste reduction: at least a 25%

difference between the prices of the cart sizes.

 Hauler fee transparency

Require collectors to annually or quarterly inform the City of the rates and fees haulers will charge

residents, so that the City can post these on its website and be informed of the differential costs

between the cart sizes, of changes (in fees for hauling and disposal, and in county/state taxes), and

can provide information to residents if they have questions about special fees (fuel surcharges, cart

rental, environmental/landfill, etc.) and discounts. Rates and fees should be posted on the city’s web

site as an at-least annual update for residents.
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 Basic hauler reporting requirements 

Require haulers to provide information to the City and/or County: data required by the county and 

the State, and other data as defined by the City.     

 

 Multi-unit and commercial containers 

Require that multi-unit residential and commercial properties have containers for trash and 

recyclables. If the City does not furnish carts, language may be changed to require collectors to 

furnish containers. A city may wish to reference their zoning code here. 

 

 Waste Processing 

Designate a preferred facility in the license between the city and waste haulers. Cities that simply 

license haulers to operate in their city may not legally require waste/recyclables to be taken to a 

specific processing facility but may share the city/county/regional/state perspective on preferable 

facilities. 

 

Better Ordinance/License Practices 

 See the Better License Template for legal language that would be adopted by ordinance and 

included in the license -- see Services Agreement Template -- a city issues to solid waste/recycling 

hauler(s). 

 

 

 The Good practices 

Include all the Good ordinance/license practices: background checks for haulers, daily hauling 

districts, multi-material collection, volume-based pricing, hauler fee transparency, basic hauler 

reporting, multi-unit and commercial containers, and ordinance/license enforcement. 

 

 Solid Waste Standards 

Authorize the City Administrator or Manger to develop standards, which allow for timely changes 

of items such as the types of recyclables collected or hours of operation, through an administrative 

process, instead of through an ordinance process. 

 

 Commercial licenses 
Require licensing of haulers of wastes from businesses and multifamily properties. 

 

 Maximum number of residential hauling licenses 

Cap the number of residential hauling licenses at the number in place on a date selected by the City, 

with licenses in subsequent years contingent on serving a minimum number of residential accounts. 

A city may determine however that maintaining a minimum of 2-3 haulers provides the benefit of 

competition that would otherwise be assured if the city organized garbage collection and issued a 

periodic RFP for services.    

 

 Bi-weekly garbage collection / weekly recyclables collection 

Require residential haulers to set 4 cart size/frequency categories, with prices for service varying by 

the size of the container (approximately 30, 60 and 90-gallons) and frequency of pick-up. A “very 

small generator” category is established: a 30-gallon (approximately) cart collected every other 

week. There should be at least a 35% difference between the prices of the 4 cart size/frequency 

categories. Bi-weekly garbage collection pairs nicely with weekly recyclables collection (and adding 

organics collection). 
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 Bulky Waste and Yard Waste Collection

Require collectors to provide bulky waste or yard waste services if requested by residents, which

may involve additional fees.

 Source Separated Organic Materials (SSO) Collection

Require collection of SSO as a separate waste stream, with requirements for proper collection,

collection frequency (weekly or bi-weekly) and processing.

 Enhanced hauler data reporting

Require licensees to submit City-specific semi-annual and annual reports that include data specified

in the City’s Solid Waste Standards, covering tonnage data, number of accounts, complaints

received, educational material provided to accounts.

 Noise restriction

Require commercial haulers to comply with the City’s noise ordinance, though which specification

of collection hours is allowed.

 Residential, commercial, container placement

Specify allowable locations for containers. Specify placement of commercial containers, including

containers at multiple unit residential dwellings, in enclosed areas in accordance with the City’s

zoning code.

 Roll-off container placement

Restrict roll-off container placement to private property, or public right of way with a specific City

permit.

 Roll-off licensing

Require, as a condition of licensing, background checks of roll-off companies and/or employees.

Because roll-off containers are often sited at construction sites which have valuable building

materials, background checks provide a level of assurance for your community. Cities in 2015 that

license roll-off haulers include St. Paul, Minneapolis & Forest Lake.

 Roll-off insurance 

Require from roll-off licensee a certificate of insurance for injury and property damage. 

 Roll-off reporting & recovered materials

Roll-off companies must file an annual data report to the City that includes documentation of

construction and demolition recyclable materials processed.

Summary of Best Ordinance/License Practices 

 See the Best License Template for legal language that would be adopted by ordinance and included

in the license -- see Services Agreement Template -- a city issues to solid waste/recycling hauler(s).

 The Better practices

Include all the Good practices.

Include all the Better practices: Solid Waste Standards, commercial licenses, maximum number of

residential hauling licenses, bi-weekly garbage collection, Bulky Waste and Yard Waste collection,
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Source Separated Organic collection, enhanced data reporting, noise restriction, container placement 

for residential and commercial, and roll-off container placement, licensing, insurance, reporting.  

 More flexibility in Solid Waste Standards

Further define and expand the authority of the City Administrator or Manager to develop standards,

which allow for timely changes of items such as the types of recyclables collected or hours of

operation, through an administrative process, instead of through an ordinance process. For example,

a city may choose to promote the collection efforts of electronics retailers and perhaps the county

rather than city collection of electronics.

 Minimum market share to maintain hauler license

Cap the number of residential hauling licenses at the number in place on a date selected by the City,

with licenses in subsequent years contingent on haulers serving a minimum percentage of residential

customers to maintain license eligibility, rather than a minimum number of residential accounts.

 Enhanced volume-based pricing / collection frequency

Establish at least a 50% difference between the prices of the 4 cart size/frequency residential hauler

categories: approximately 30, 60 and 90-gallons and a “very small generator” category for a 30-

gallon (approximately) cart collected every other week. Cities may also want the 60- or 90-gallon

bi-weekly cart collection option.

 Enhanced hauler data reporting with penalties

Require due-dates for reporting and administrative penalties for failure to report. Residential

licensees submit City-specific semi-annual and annual reports that include data specified in the

City’s Solid Waste Standards, covering tonnage data, number of accounts, complaints received,

educational material provided to accounts. Reports can also include the rates and fees haulers will

charge residents to assure that the city web site accurately reflects what haulers are charging.

 Roll-off data reporting & recycling goals

Require city-specific data from haulers of solid waste from commercial businesses and in roll-off

containers. Have construction and demolition roll-off haulers compare percent recyclable materials

processed to goals set by the hauler, or by the demolition permit holder, or by the city.

 Roll-off license fee

Require roll-off licensee applicants to pay a fee.

 Roll-off identification

Require that every container (box) have the name & phone number of the owner of the container.

 Roll-off placement pre-approval

Require City approval (Public Works Department or other) before a roll-off licensee places a roll-

off container in the public Right of Way.

 Roll-off refundable fee

Require payment before each container is sited, to be refunded when the reporting requirements for

that container are met.

Developed by foth.com of Lake Elmo, MN for MPCA and MN GreenStep Cities. Comments welcomed via 

http://greenstep.pca.state.mn.us/contact.cfm  
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-XX 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 OF THE HANOVER CITY CODE 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HANOVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. SEC. 3.03, Definitions is amended to include the following definitions: 

SEC. 3.03 DEFITINIONS 

B. “Amplified Sound” shall be defined as any sound which is produced and amplified through 
one (1) or more loudspeakers or any broadcasting device, whether produced from radio or 
vocally. 

D. “Barriers” shall be defined such as any planters, walls, rope, stanchions, boulders, or fences
that create clear boundaries whereas any person can clearly identify the limits of the
licensed area.

Q. “Patio” shall be defined as any outdoor area located on the premises used for serving food
or alcohol in an area that is compact and contiguous to the principal structure.

Section 2. SEC. 3.06, D. Kinds of Liquor Licenses is amended as follows: 

SEC 3.06 KINDS OF LIQUOR LICENSES 

D. Off-sale intoxicating liquor licenses, which may be issued only to exclusive liquor stores,
or drug stores that have an off-sale license which was first issued on or before May 1, 1994.

Section 3. SEC. 3.16, Conditions of License is amended to include the following: 

SEC 3.16 CONDITIONS OF LICENSE 

F. Every licensee shall be responsible for picking up trash and litter generated by the operation 
of the Patio area within a reasonable distance from the area.

Section 4. SEC. 3.20, Outdoor Liquor Sales is hereby amended to add or amend the 
following: 

Section 3.20 OUTDOOR LIQUOR SALES 

Commented [I1]: Do we want to limit music or amplified
sound (i.e. speakers playing radio) in general? 

Commented [I2]: Did not review definition together.
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A. Days. The holder of an on-sale liquor license may not sell liquor outdoors for more than
one consecutive day without the approval of the City Council. 

B. Hours. No intoxicating liquor is to be served outside between the hours of 12:00 a.m.
twelve o'clock (12:00) (midnight) and 8:00 a.m. eight o'clock (8:00) A.M.

C. Fencing Barriers; Access. The area designated for the dispensing and consuming of liquor
shall be enclosed by a fence with access into the designated area allowed only via the
principal building located on the property, unless a different controlled access is approved 
by the City. The Patio shall be clearly delineated by an approved barrier that has designated 
access openings to prevent the ingress or egress of persons to and from the Patio except by 
way of the designated access openings. Such Patios shall be considered compact and 
contiguous. 

D. Music and Entertainment

1. No amplified sound music or other entertainment shall be allowed in the designated
areas Patio on the days of Sunday through Thursday without specific approval by
the City.

2. Amplified sound or other entertainment in the designated approved Patio area is
permitted on Friday and Saturday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and shall cease at
11:59 p.m. eleven fifty nine o'clock (11:59) P.M. on Friday and Saturday. and at
ten o'clock (10:00) P.M. on all other nights.

3. Regardless of the forms of entertainment authorized for an outdoor area, the City 
Council may further restrict the days, hours, nature, volume, and other aspects of 
entertainment in any outdoor area, including a prohibition against all forms of 
nonlive music, radio, television, and other entertainment, to protect the safety, 
repose, and welfare of residents, businesses, and other uses near the establishment. 

E. Service. Service shall be permitted only within the approved Patio area. Any service
outside of the Patio area requires prior City Council approval.

Adopted by the Hanover City Council this ___ day of ____, 2021. 

CITY OF HANOVER 

________________________________ 
Chris Kauffman, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Brian Hagen, City Administrator 

Commented [I3]: Is this section needed? 
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